
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (PERAK) 

DATA STRUCTURES MADE EASY (DSME) 

AIZAT BIN IDRIS 

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the degree of 

BCS (Hons.) Computer Science with the supervision of 

Haji Bohari Bin Wahijan and co-ordinated by 

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences 

January 2014 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to express my deepest appreciation to all those who provided me the 

possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude I give to our final year project 

lecturer, Mrs. Siti Khatijab Nor Abdul Rahim, and my final year project supervisor 

Mr. Haji Bohari Wahijan whose contributions in stimulating suggestions and 

encouragement, helped me to coordinate my project especially in writing this report 

A special thanks goes to my classmate and housemate, Kbairol Azahar Ramli, who 

helped me to write this report in a proper format and reminding me of the due dates. 

Last but not least, many thanks go to all of my classmates for being supportive and 

encouraging during the whole semester of doing this project. 

IV 



ABSTRACT 

Computer science students are increasing by the years. Teaching and learning data 

structures are also becoming more and more difficult as few lecturers have to handle 

many students. The abstract concepts of data structures make it even more difficult 

for students to grasp the subject These conditions lead to major problem which is 

students having less understanding of data structures. A mobile application with 

android platform was developed to help the students in revising data structures 

subjects. Computer science students of UiTM Perak is selected as this project's case 

study. The application provides short notes, example source codes and quick 

solutions for data structure problems. A simple software development technique is 

chosen in order to develop the application. By using this application, students can 

reduce the time consumed to consult lecturer just to check a few answers. Besides 

that, they can use it to revise or learn on the go as long as they have their smart 

phones. For this application, a survey has been conducted before the development, 

and a user perception test has been done after the development. The outcomes of the 

survey were used to narrow down and focus the scope of the project onto graph 

problems. The outcome of the perception test, most respondents are interested in 

DSME application. In the future, this application needs to have broader topics and 

also improve the features and interface design. 

V 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

CONTENTS PAGE 

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL II 

DECLARATION III 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS IV 

ABSTRACT V 

LIST OF FIGURES IX 

GLOSSARY XII 

CHAPTER 1 : INTRODUCTION 1 

1.1 Project Background 1 

1.2 Problem Statement 3 

1.3 Objectives 4 

1.4 Scope 4 

1.5 Significance Of Research 5 

CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW 6 

2.0 Introduction 6 

2.1 Data Structures 6 

2.2 Java 7 

VI 



2.3 Animation / Visualization 

2.4 Visualizer 

CHAPTER 3 : METHODOLOGY 

3.0 Introduction 

3.1 Methodology Overview 

3. l.1 Planning

3.1.2 Information Gathering 

3.1.3 Data Collection & Analysis 

3.1.4 Design 

3.1. 5  Implementation 

3.1.6 Testing & Evaluation 

3.1.7 Application Logic 

3.1.8 Hardware & Software Requirements 

3.2 Functionality Test 

3.2.1 Validate Problem Data 

3.2.2 Calculate and Solve the Problem 

3.2.3 Display Solution 

,.., ,.., 
.) . .) Conclusion 

8 

9 

14 

14 

14 

15 

16 

17 

17 

18 

19 

19 

21 

21 

22 

22 

22 

23 

CHAPTER 4: APPLICATION DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION 24 

4.0 

4.1 

4.2 

Introduction 

System Platform 

4.1.1 Hardware 

4.1.2 Software 

Application Design 

4.2.1 Purpose of Application 

4.2.2 Application Flow 

VII 

24 

25 

25 

26 

26 

26 

27 




