UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (PERAK)

DATA STRUCTURES MADE EASY (DSME)

AIZAT BIN IDRIS

Thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the degree of BCS (Hons.) Computer Science with the supervision of Haji Bohari Bin Wahijan and co-ordinated by Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I would like to express my deepest appreciation to all those who provided me the possibility to complete this report. A special gratitude I give to our final year project lecturer, Mrs. Siti Khatijah Nor Abdul Rahim, and my final year project supervisor Mr. Haji Bohari Wahijan whose contributions in stimulating suggestions and encouragement, helped me to coordinate my project especially in writing this report

A special thanks goes to my classmate and housemate, Khairol Azahar Ramli, who helped me to write this report in a proper format and reminding me of the due dates. Last but not least, many thanks go to all of my classmates for being supportive and encouraging during the whole semester of doing this project.

ABSTRACT

Computer science students are increasing by the years. Teaching and learning data structures are also becoming more and more difficult as few lecturers have to handle many students. The abstract concepts of data structures make it even more difficult for students to grasp the subject. These conditions lead to major problem which is students having less understanding of data structures. A mobile application with android platform was developed to help the students in revising data structures subjects. Computer science students of UiTM Perak is selected as this project's case study. The application provides short notes, example source codes and quick solutions for data structure problems. A simple software development technique is chosen in order to develop the application. By using this application, students can reduce the time consumed to consult lecturer just to check a few answers. Besides that, they can use it to revise or learn on the go as long as they have their smart phones. For this application, a survey has been conducted before the development, and a user perception test has been done after the development. The outcomes of the survey were used to narrow down and focus the scope of the project onto graph problems. The outcome of the perception test, most respondents are interested in DSME application. In the future, this application needs to have broader topics and also improve the features and interface design.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	NTS	PAGE
SUPERV	'ISOR'S APPROVAL	Π
DECLAR	RATION	III
ACKNO	WLEDGEMENTS	IV
ABSTRA	СТ	V
LIST OF	FIGURES	IX
GLOSSA	RY	XII
СНАРТЕ	ER 1 : INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	1 Project Background	1
1.2	2 Problem Statement	3
1.3	3 Objectives	4
1.4	4 Scope	4
1.5	5 Significance Of Research	5
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURE REVIEW		6
2.0	0 Introduction	6
2.1	1 Data Structures	6
2.2	2 Java	7

	2.3	Animation / Visualization	8
ĺ	2.4	Visualizer	9
CHAP	FER 3	: METHODOLOGY	14
1	3.0	Introduction	14
	3.1	Methodology Overview	14
		3.1.1 Planning	15
		3.1.2 Information Gathering	16
		3.1.3 Data Collection & Analysis	17
		3.1.4 Design	17
		3.1.5 Implementation	18
		3.1.6 Testing & Evaluation	19
		3.1.7 Application Logic	19
		3.1.8 Hardware & Software Requirements	21
í	3.2	Functionality Test	21
		3.2.1 Validate Problem Data	22
		3.2.2 Calculate and Solve the Problem	22
		3.2.3 Display Solution	22
	3.3	Conclusion	23
CHAPTER 4 : APPLICATION DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION			24
4	4.0	Introduction	24
4	4.1	System Platform	25
		4.1.1 Hardware	25
		4.1.2 Software	26
2	4.2	Application Design	26
		4.2.1 Purpose of Application	26
		4.2.2 Application Flow	27